Balance Sheet & Cash Flow

Market Positioning

Digital Platform

Highly Predictable Organic Growth

Strong and attractive pipeline

Integration on track increasing profitability

Solid cash position and cash flow generation

High demand | 100% occupancy rates |
Multiple opportunities in digital courses

Effective and versatile | B2B and B2C opportunities

11% expected CAGR 2019 - 2026*
*Medicine undergraduate students

20

21

22
(1) Represents the interest received on late payments of monthly tuition fees. (2) Consists of payment of lease liabilities recorded under IFRS 16 as from January 1, 2019. (3) Consists of expenses related to the integration of newly
acquired companies. (4) Consists of expenses related to professional and consultant fees in connection with due diligence services for our M&A transactions. (5) Consists of expenses related to professional and consultant fees in
connection with the opening of new campuses. (6) Consists of expenses related to the employee redundancies in connection with the organizational restructuring of our acquired companies. (7) See Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA
Reconciliation to Proforma Net Income.

(in thousand of R$)

2020 2019 % Chg 2020 2019 % Chg

Net income 103,670 49,476 109.5% 103,670 49,476 109.5%

Net financial result -11,154 7,069 -   -11,154 7,069 -

Income taxes expense 6,057 2,229 171.7% 6,057 2,229 171.7%

Depreciation and amortization 24,947 9,054 175.5% 24,947 9,054 175.5%

Interest received (1) 3,517 2,505 40.4% 3,517 2,505 40.4%

Payment of lease liabilities (2) -   -   - -11,735 -7,670 53.0%

Share-based compensation 8,440 1,041 710.8% 8,440 1,041 710.8%

Income share associate -2,302 0 - -2,302 0 -

Non-recurring expenses: 7,469 3,356 122.6% 7,469 3,356 122.6%

 - Integration of new companies (3) 3,120 1,000 212.0% 3,120 1,000 212.0%

 - M&A advisory and due diligence (4) 2,750 140 1864.3% 2,750 140 1864.3%

 - Expansion projects (5) 783 305 156.7% 783 305 156.7%

 - Restructuring expenses (6) 816 1,911 -57.3% 816 1,911 -57.3%

Adjusted EBITDA 140,644 74,730 88.2% 128,909 67,060 92.2%

Adjusted EBITDA Margin 51.6% 51.7% -10 b.p 47.3% 46.4% +90 b.p

Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA (7) 140,644 103,409 36.0% 128,909 94,342 36.6%

Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA Margin (7) 51.6% 48.3% +330 b.p 47.3% 44.1% +260 b.p

First Quarter

Considering the adoption of IFRS 16 Excluding the adoption of IFRS 16

23
(1) Consists of amortization of customer relationships and trademark recorded under business combinations. (2) Consists of depreciation of right-of-use of assets recorded under IFRS 16 as from January 1, 2019. (3) Consists of interest expenses of lease
liabilities recorded under IFRS 16 as from January 1, 2019. (4) Consists of payment of lease liabilities recorded under IFRS 16 as from January 1, 2019. (5) Consists of provision for doubtful account (PDA) improvements, net of taxes, recognized in 4Q19
according to IFRS 9, but that relate to other quarters of 2019. The R$3.1mn adjustment is divided in R$1.2 relative to 3Q19 and R$1.9 relative to 1H19. There is no adjustment for the full year of 2019 since the quarterly adjustments net one another.

(in thousand of R$)

2020 2019 % Chg 2020 2019 % Chg

Net income 103,670 49,476 109.5% 103,670 49,476 109.5%

Amortization of customer relationships and trademark (1) 11,901   3,014   2.95   11,901 3,014 294.9%

Depreciation of right-of-use of assets (2) -   -   -   5,953 3,383 76.0%

Interest expense of lease liabilities (3) -   -   -   9,900 6,418 54.3%

Payment of lease liabilities (4) -   -   -   -11,735 -7,670 53.0%

Share-based compensation 8,440 1,041 710.8% 8,440 1,041 710.8%

Adjusted Net Income 124,011 53,531 131.7% 128,129 55,662 130.2%

Considering the adoption of IFRS 16 Excluding the adoption of IFRS 16

24

(1) Represents the historical consolidated statement of income of Afya Brazil for the six months ended June 30, 2019. (2) Represents the historical consolidated statement of income of Medcel for the period from January 1, 2019 to March 28, 2019.
(3) Represents the interest received on late payments of monthly tuition fees. (4) Consists of payment of lease liabilities recorded under IFRS 16 as from January 1, 2019. (5) Consists of expenses related to the integration of newly acquired companies.